28.02  Basic Group Life 

Subject to the provisions of the plan document, each Employee shall elect to be 
covered for either one (1x) or two and one half (2 1/2x) times their annual salary. 
The Employer shall pay the total premium cost of the first twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) of insurance (or of the amount of insurance, if less than twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000).  The premium cost of any insurance in excess of 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) shall be borne by the Employee. 

28.03 Optional Life Insurance 

Subject to the provisions of the plan document, each Employee may choose one 
(1x) or two times (2x) their basic annual salary provided that they have selected 
two and one half times (2 1/2x) basic life insurance coverage.

[...]

to that of the basic group life insurance coverage of each Employee. 

28.05 Optional Accidental Death and Dismemberment (AD&D) 

Subject to the provisions of the plan document, each Employee may enroll in the 
Optional AD&D plan. The insurance is offered in Units of ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) to a maximum of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) 
(twenty-five (25) units). The Employee pays the full cost based on the rates 
established by the benefit carrier. New Employees must apply within thirty (30) 
days of becoming eligible for the Base Plan. Rules, eligibility and benefit 
entitlements are available on the Human Resources website and subject to the

[...]

excluding unpaid absences of thirty (30) consecutive days or more;
or

(b) Part-time and Casual Employees working a thirty-six point two five
(36.25) hour work week shall be granted one (1) increment to their
Basic Rate of Pay upon completion of each period of one thousand
eight hundred and eighty-five (1,885) hours worked to the
maximum increment granted Full-time Employees.

(c) Part-time and Casual Employees working a forty (40) hour work
week shall be granted one (1) increment to their Basic Rate of Pay
upon completion of each period of two thousand eighty (2,080)